adjusting for stakeholder reach, deadweight, attribution, drop-off, and discounting to present value. The
total impact was summed up, then divided by the total investment to yield the SROI ratio.

SROI Summary Calculation

Total Investments $444,017.66

Total Present Value of Impact $ 5,602,443.38

Social Return Ratio $12.62

The highest impact (79.7%) was generated for patients (primary stakeholders), the lowest (014%) for
community leaders as you can see in Figure 10.

Figure 11: Share of Social Value per Stakeholder Group

$2,228,223.10
79.70%

$68,021.49
2.43%

$3,893.88
0.14%

$37,500.00
1.34%

$458,046.27
16.38%

Total Value per Stakeholder
Patients

CHWs

Community Leaders

MOH

Staff

42

7. Sensitivity Analysis

We conduct a sensitivity analysis to evaluate how changes in key variables (especially the hypotheses
related to establishing impact) affect the final SROI ratio. This analysis aims to clarify the range of potential
impacts and enhance the robustness of our findings. The output of the sensitivity analysis is included in
table 11.

Table 12: Sensitivity Analysis

Scenario Sensitivity Test New Value Baseline
SROI

New
SROI

Difference

1 Increase deadweights estimations
for all stakeholders

+ 50% $12.62 $11.93 -$0.69

2 Increase displacements for all
stakeholders

+50% $12.62 $12.41 -$0.21

3 Increase attribution for all
stakeholders

+50% $12.62 $11.8 -$0.82

4 Decrease duration by 1 year and
drop-off accordingly

- 1 year $12.62 $9.04 -$3.58

5 Reduce the valuation proxy for the
highest value generated outcome
(Increased physical health &
emotional well-being) which
accounts for %75 of total generated
impact.

-50% $12.62 $7.72 -$4.9

6 Increase the proxy of “Reduced
Stress with travel time and cost of
access to medical care” outcome by
utilizing the value game valuation
from the survey instead of the cost-
based approach used in the baseline
Ratio.

$199,968.00 $12.62 $19.11 +6.49

The sensitivity analysis demonstrates that using different assumptions in the SROI calculation affects the
social return ratio to varying degrees. The social value calculation was estimated to be between $7.72 and
$19.11 for every $1 invested in services. The analysis demonstrates that the changes in financial proxies
would impact the value the most. The lowest ratio was observed when reducing the proxy value of the
highest-impact outcome (valued using the value game), while the highest ratio resulted from increasing the
proxy value of another key outcome. Therefore, it is recommended to conduct additional research or refine